

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED;)
VERISPAN, LLC; and SOURCE)
HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC., a)
Subsidiary of WOLTERS KLUWER,)
HEALTH INC.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney)
General of the State of Vermont,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case Nos. 1:07-cv-188-jgm
& 1:07-220-jgm (consolidated)

Trial Memorandum & Proposed Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law of IMS Health Incorporated,
Verispan, LLC, and Source Health Care Analytics, Inc.

Thomas R. Julin,
Patricia Acosta
& Michelle Milberg
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Hunton & Williams LLP
1111 Brickell Ave. Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131
305.810.2516 Fax 2460
tjulin, pacosta, or
mmilberg@hunton.com

Robert B. Hemley
& Matthew B. Byrne
Gravel & Shea, P.A.
76 St. Paul St. 7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402
802.658.0220 Fax 1456
rhemley, mbyrne
@gravelshea.com

Mark Ash
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Smith Anderson Blount Dorsett
Mitchell & Jernigan LLP
2500 Wachovia Capitol Center
P.O. Box 2611
Raleigh, NC 27602-2611
919.821.1220 Fax 6800
mash@smithlaw.com

Attorneys for IMS Health, Incorporated,
Verispan LLC, and Source Healthcare Analytics, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 3

 The Publisher Plaintiffs..... 3

 The Information at Issue: Prescriber-Identifiable Data 3

 New Hampshire Enacts a Prescription
 Restraint Law & it is Challenged..... 4

 Vermont Considers Numerous Reforms 7

 Jan. 29 - Feb. 5, 2007:
 The New Hampshire Bench Trial 7

 Feb. 15 - Feb. 22, 2007:
 The Vermont Senate Finance
 Committee Develops a Package of Reforms 8

 Feb. 27 - Mar. 15, 2007:
 The Senate Health & Welfare Committee Briefly Considers the Bill 9

 March 23 & 27, 2007:
 The Senate Finance Committee Has a Change of Heart..... 10

 March 27 - April 30, 2007:
 A New-Hampshire Style Bill Races Through the House..... 10

 April 30, 2007:
 The New Hampshire Prescription
 Restraint Law is Declared Unconstitutional 12

 May 1-3, 2007:
 The House Committee on Health Care Quickly Amends the Bill 13

 The House Floor Reaction 15

 The Findings 17

 The Vermont Prescription Restraint Law 18

 The Law Imposed Serious Penalties 18

The Imminent Threat & Reasonable Fear of Enforcement.....19

The Amendment to the Prescription Restraint Law.....19

Violations of the Law, as Amended, are Punishable by Severe Penalties.....24

Damage Inflicted by the Amended Law on the Plaintiffs & Others.....25

The Continuing Threat of Harm & Reasonable Fear of Enforcement.....25

The Lack of Research to Justify the Law.....27

The State’s Expert Witnesses.....28

 Dr. Ashley Wazana31

 Dr. Aaron Kesselheim.....29

 Dr. Meredith Rosenthal.....29

 Dr. David Grande.....30

 Mr. Shahram Ahari30

The Plaintiffs’ Expert Witnesses31

 Dr. Thomas Wharton31

 Dr. Andrew Cole.....32

 Dr. Kenneth Ciongoli.....33

 Dr. Michael A. Turner34

 Dr. Micky Kolassa35

 Mr. Peter Hutt35

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....36

 I. The Prescription Restraint Law Violates the First Amendment36

 A. The Law Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.....44

 1. The Law Applies to Speech That Is Not Misleading44

 2. The Governments Interests
 Are Not Substantial or Important.....44

- a. Protecting Prescriber Privacy
is Not a Substantial or Important Interest45
 - b. Simply Lowering Costs by Suppressing
The Publication of Truthful and Important
Information is Not a Substantial or Important Interest48
 - 3. The Law Does Not Directly
Advance a Substantial or Important Government Interest.....49
 - 4. The Law is Broader Than Necessary to Serve
a Substantial or Important Government Interest.....53
- B. The Law is Subject to and Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny55
 - 1. Strict Scrutiny Applies Here55
 - a. The Law Regulates the Content
of Non-Commercial Speech.....55
 - b. The Law Prohibits Dissemination of Lawfully-
Obtained, Truthful Information of Public Concern58
 - c. The Law Imposes a Prior Restraint on Speech58
 - 2. The Law Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny59
- C. The Law is Void for Vagueness & Overbreadth61

- II. The Prescription Restraint Law Violates the Commerce Clause.....65
- A. The Law has an Impermissible Extraterritorial Reach65
- B. Plaintiffs are Not Asserting a Facial Commerce Clause Challenge70
- C. The Publisher Plaintiffs Have Standing.....71
- CONCLUSION.....72
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- ATTACHMENTS
- The Vermont Prescription Restraint Law Ex. A
- The New Hampshire Prescription Restraint Law Ex. B

The Maine Prescription Restraint Law Ex. C

Comparison of the 3 Prescription Restraint Laws Ex. D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....39, 42, 44, 53

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993).....58

America Booksellers Foundation v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....65

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....59

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....63

Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Authority,
134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....49, 52, 53, 56

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935).....66, 67, 68

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935).....70

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....59

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....40, 58

Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.,
433 U.S. 350 (1977).....40, 49

Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....55

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Authority,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....65

CBC Distributing & Marketing v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media, L.P.,
505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)37

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....45

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....40, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. at 568 (1942).....59

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....55

City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.,
541 U.S. 774 (2004).....59

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....48

Consumers' Checkbook v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2007).....45

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....63, 64

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....38, 45, 46, 47, 49

El Dia, Inc. v. P.R. Department of Consumer Affairs,
413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005).....12, 13, 55

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....45

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....58

Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Commission of Cal.,
271 U.S. 583, 46 S. Ct. 605, 70 L. Ed. 1101 (1926).....39

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....61

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006).....59

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006).....60

Government Suppliers Consolidating Services, Inc. v. Bayh,
975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)72

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....61

Greater New Orleans Broadcast Association, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....51

Healy v. Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....65, 66

IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte,
490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. Apr. 30, 2007), *appeal docketed*,
No. 07-1945 (1st Cir. June 20, 2007)..... *passim*

IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte,
No. 06-280-Civ-PB (D.N.H. 2006).....5, 38, 51, 55, 65

IMS Health Incorporated v. Rowe,
532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2008), *appeal docketed*,
No. 08-1248 (1st Cir. Mar. 4, 2008) *passim*

Landmark Comm'ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....58

Landmark Communications Inc., v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....42

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....53

Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.,
528 U.S. 32 (1999).....40

Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FTC,
358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)39, 45

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....59

Montgomery v. David,
915 A.2d 270 (Vt. 2006).....62

N.Y. Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer,
27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994).....53, 56

National Electrical Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....70, 71

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....37, 38, 46, 47

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....46

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2694, 33 L. Ed. 2d 570 (1972).....39

Pharmacy Care Management Association v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....55

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. District of Columbia,
406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff'd sub nom on other grounds*, *Biotech. Indus. Org. v. Dist. of Columbia*, 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....65, 66, 67, 68, 70

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....59

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....61, 64

Reno v. America Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....40, 59

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....40

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....42, 44, 49, 51, 53

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal,
505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....70, 71

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....42, 59

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....60

<i>Smith v. Butterworth</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	58
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	58
<i>Tennessee Secondary Schools Athletic Association v. Brentwood Academy</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2489 (2007).....	46
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	60
<i>Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	38, 44, 53
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Turner Broadcast System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	42, 43, 57
<i>United States v. Hilton</i> , 167 F.3d 61 (1st Cir.1999).....	61
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	48, 59
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	62
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	37, 40, 49
<i>Virginia v. America Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	64
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	57

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....63, 64

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)38, 39

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....54

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Laws

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3..... 1, 65-72

22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1711-E (2007)1, 2, 5, 6

22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8704 (2007).....2

22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8713 (2007).....2

2007 Me. Laws ch. 460.....2

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f (2006).....1, 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-g (2006).....5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:12 (IV) (2006).....5

2006 N.H. Laws § 3281, 5

18 V.S.A. § 46311, 17, 19, 21, 24, 73

18 V.S.A. § 4631(b)(5)62, 69

18 V.S.A. § 4631(c)1

18 V.S.A. § 4631(d)1, 61, 68

18 V.S.A. § 4631(e)(1)62

2007 Vt. Acts No. 80 § 117, 19

2007 Vt. Acts No. 80 § 171

2008 Vt. Acts No. 891, 41
